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Dear Mr. Konek: 

For purposes of expediency s letter of transmittal is being 
utilized by this office. The enclosed material is provided in 
response to your recent request. Helicopter Training Squadron 8 did 
not submit data ,that covered all the information you requested in your 
recent letter. The enclosed material, from the squadron's history 
reports, normally only included the pilot output for each year. There 
are gaps in this material which are the result of the squadron failing 
to submit a history report or not including information on its yearly 
pilot output. . 

Please contact the Public Affairs Officer, Helicopter Training 
Squadron 8 for other possible sources that may have the information 
you are seeking. The address is NAS Whiting Field, Milton, FL 
32570-5120. 

Aviation History Branch 

Enclosures 

/lit /! ~ : f j f. r ;::;..; rs {-I/£ () ri 

PIA oFFiceR Hr-tr Fa~ Cf;ns 

t.vNel4 r (c.(£G.(ElVfZ- I r; 

/€ rrtE'(~ TO 
$ No. fAIl II )eNO 



~ 1~1b 
Helicopter Training Squadron EIGHT, located at Naval Air Station Whiting 

Field, Milton, Florida, provides primary and advanced helicopter training for 
Navy, Marine Corps, Coast Guard and allied student aviators. HT-8 is staffed 
by 82 officers (58 Navy, 21 Marines, and 3 Coast Guard officers), 44 Navy 
enlisted and 3 civilians. This command provides flight training for 
approximately 300 students annually. The squadron flies the TH-57 Bell Sea 
Ranger Helicopter in the Band C models for its training. Custody of these 
aircraft is maintained by Commander, Training Air Wing FIVE. All maintenance 
and simulator support is provided by civilian contractor. Burnside-Ott was 
responsible for TH-57 maintenance until October when it changed to United 
Nuclear Corportion Support Services. Loral Corporation provides simulator 
support. 

In 1990, HT-8 was forced to operate much more efficiently and effectively 
than ever before in its history because of budget cuts, decreased PTR, reduced 
total flight time (46,441 in 1989 and 39,600 in 1990) and an unavoidable lack 
of aircraft availability (due to cracks found in crosstubes of the majority of 
aircraft.) As a result, student time to train decreased from 24.1 weeks to 
23.1 weeks and the number of hours per sortie (hps) decreased from 2.06 (hps) 
to 1.95 (hps). 

HT-8 utilizes Pilot Training Rate (PTR) as a measure of success with 
regard to accomplishing its primary mission. The FY 90 PTR was completed 
ahead of schedule, resulting in the winging of 178 Navy, 96 Marine Corps, 11 
Coast Guard and 12 Allied Students. The student training completions and 
record of total flight hours per month for the calendar year are provided 
below: 

WINGED AVIATOR COMPLETIONS 

FLIGHT 
MONTH HOURS USN USMC USCG ALLIES TOTAL 

JAN 3754.7 13 4 0 1 18 

FEB 2745.2 11 4 0 2 17 

MAR 3712.6 23 6 2 2 33 

APR 3727.0 25 11 2 0 38 

MAY 3917.0 18 9 2 0 29 

JUN 3627.3 9 8 2 1 20 

JUL 3579.8 13 14 0 1 28 

AUG 3665.1 16 9 0 1 26 

SEP 1635.0 5 14 0 2 21 

OCT 3613.7 11 2 0 1 14 

NOV 3424.7 13 3 1 1 18 

DEC 2198.3 12 4 2 0 18 

Total 39600.4 169 88 11 12 280 

Enc1(l) 
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Helicopter Training Squadron EIGHT, located at Naval Air 
Field, Mil ton, Florida provides primary and advanced helicopter 
Navy, Marine Corps, Coast Guard and Allied student aviator". HT-8 is staffed 
by 84 officers (55 Navy, 27 Marine and 2 Coast Guard offic"rs), 46 Navy 
enlisted and 3 civilians. This command provides flight training for over 550 
students annually. The squadron uses the TH-57 Bell Sea Ranger Helicopter in 
the Band C models in its training. Custody of these aircraft is maintained 
by Commander, Training Air Wing FIVE. All maintenance support is provided by 
civilian contractor, Burnside-Ott. Simulator support is provided by Ford 
Aerospace Corporation. 

1989 was one of the squadron's most successful years of operation since 
its formation in 1950. A total of 46,441 flight hours werE! accrued while 
completing a record 22,522 training sorties. 

C',·", IIT-8 utilizes Pilot Training Requirement (PTR) as a measure of success 
iiitH' regard to accomplishing its primary mission. The FY89 PTR was completed 
£H~e weeks ahead of schedule, resulting in the winging of a record 220 Navy, 
90 t Hatirie Corps, 13 Coast Guard and 11 allied Students. In recognition of HT­
Itts'outstanding performance, the squadron was awarded the 1989 CNATRA Training 
Efficiency Award for rotary wing training. The student training completions 
and record of total flight hours per month for the calendar year are provided 
Blililiif' 
t~Ur.''''' , . 

d""" \".,] FLIGHT' 
RdHtli' HOURS" 
iJ}..),1Iipi.;:. 

';ftj!lr.:',:lIJ""1 ,544.6' 
,.,. <,w,jeo , 

4,517.7 

SEP 2,797.2 

OCT 3.909.3 

NOV 3.195.3 

DEC £,735.5 

Total 46,441.2 

STUDENT TRAINING COMPLETIONS 

TOTAL USN USMC USCG ALLIES 

16 12 03 00 01 

2'1"'" 11 13 02 01 
!JC ;')~.> 

25 14 00 00 

07 00 00 

05 01 00 
" 

00 00 

25 09 02 01 

27 15 08 01 03 

33 24 05 02 02 

35 21 12 01 01 

09 05 03 00 01 

23 19 02 02 00 

328 213 94 11 10 
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Helicopter Tralnlng Squadron EIGHT, located at Naval Air Station Whiting 
Fielrl, Milton, Florida provides primary and advanced helicopter training for 
Navy, Marine Corps, Coast Guard and Allied student aviatol:s. HT-8 is staffed 
by 69 officers (45 Navy, 20 Marine and 4 Coast Guard officers), 49 Navy 
enlisted and 2 civilians. This comnand provides flight tt:aining for over 550 
students annually. The squadron uses the TH-57 Bell sea Ranger Helicopter in 
the B and C models in its training. Custody of these aircraft is maintained 
by Commander, Training Air wing FIVE. All maintenance and simulator support 
is provided by civilian contractor, Burnside-Ott. 

1988 was the squadron's most successful year of operat.ion since its 
formation in 1950. A total of 45,410 flight hours were accrued while 
completing a record 26,076 training sorties. 

HT-8 utilizes pilot Training Rate (PTR) as a measure of success with 
regard to accomplishing its primary mission. The FY88 PTR was completed ahead 
of schedule, resulting in the winging of 184 Navy, 96 Marine Corps, 8 Coast 
Guard and 12 Allied Students. The student training completions and record of 
total flight hours per month for the calendar year are provided below: 

STUDENT TRAINING COMPLETIONS 

FLIGHT 
MO'lTH HOURS USN USMC USCG ALLIES TOTAL 

JAN 3,629.3 14 08 01 05 28 

FEB 3,861.6 13 08 00 01 22 

MAR 4,005.9 18 05 02 01 26 

APR 4,097.0 11 11 01 00 23 

MAY 3,972.0 14 13 00 00 27 

JUN 3,819.3 20 14 01 00 35 

JUL 3,094.8 21 08 02 02 33 

AUG 3,406.9 15 08 01 02 26 

SEP 3,254.1 10 05 01 01 17 

OCT 3,561.9 14 07 01 00 22 

NOV 3,815.3 06 03 00 00 09 

DEC 3,148.3 13 09 03 01 26 

TOtal 43,666.4 169 99 13 13 294 

Encl (1) 
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In athletic competition, HT-8 won the Naval Air Station Whiting Field 
Captain's cup Trophy for the third consecutive year. The trophy was presented 
to HT-8 in December and retired with appropriate fanfare to the squadron's 
trophy case. 

In the area of personal recognition for squadron members, Capt Robin 
Renken was selected as the HT-8 Instructor of the Year and subsequently the 
co-winner of the TRAWING-FIVE Instructor of the Year. AEl Edgar Bennett was 
the HT-8 Sailor of the Year. 

During 1986, disciplinary cases were processed as follows: 

(a) Special Courts-Martial 0 

(b) Summary Courts-Martial 0 

(c) Civilian Felony " 
(d) JAG Investigations 3 

(e) Administrative Discharge 1 

(f) Captain's Mast 1 

The pilot Training Rate (PTR) is the measure of Helicopter Training 
Squadron EIGHT's primary mission objective. The squadron sllccessfully 
concluded its "PTR" on 12 September 1986. 

PTR projected (FY 86) Completed (FY 86) 

155 Navy 155 

110 Marine 110 

16 Coast Guard 16 

15 Allied i5 

296 Total 296 

The student training record and record 
the Calendar year are provided below: 

of total flight hours per month for 

STUDENT TRAINING COMPLETIONS 

FLIGHT 
MONTH HOURS USN USMC USCG ALLIES TOTAL 

JAN 3,668.7 10 9 3 4 26 

FEB 3,474.4 5 3 1 1 10 

MAR 4,792.8 4 16 2 1 23 

2 
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APR 4,721.0 10 19 1 2 

MAY 4,512.6 28 17 3 0 

JUN 4,360.7 21 10 1 0 

JUL 4,394.2 14 8 1 0 

AUG 4,362.9 19 10 0 0 

SEP 2,574.8 29 15 2 0 

OCT 3,669.4 12 5 0 0 

NOV 2,904.2 12 3 0 3 

DEC 2,589.7 9 2 1 2 

TOTAL 46,025.4 173 117 15 13 

3,835.4 AVERAGE MONTHLY TOTAL 
CALENDAR YEAR 1986 

Helicopter Training Squadron EIGHT recognized the officers below as 
Instructors of the Month, Quarter, and Year. The Awards were presented for 
overall flight contribution to the squadron mission. 

INSTRUCTOR OF THE MONTH 

Jan LT M. S. Longmeier, USN 

Feb Capt M. G. Fabert USMC 

Mar LT R. G. Morissette, USN 

Apr LT C. M. Bowers, USNR 

May LT J. P. Hubbell, USN 

Jun Capt J. G. Ross USMC 

Jul LT R. E. Lucas, USNR 

Aug LT M. S. Longmeier, USN 

Sep Capt K. W. Keverline USMC 

Oct Capt D. M. Finley USMC 

Nov LT R. B. Luhmann, USN 

Dec LT R. A. Rainey, USN 

3 

.----- ----_._----
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32 

23 

29 

46 

17 

18 

14 
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Recently Helicopter Training Squadron EIGHT was announced winner of the 
annual CNATRA Training Effectiveness Award for 1985. This award sponsored by 
the Chief of Naval Air Training recognizes sustained excellence within unique 
areas of flight training. In addition, HT-8's 1985 Instructor of the Year, LT 
Robert M. Moore, USN, was chosen as COMTRAWING FIVE and CNATRA Helicopter 
Flight Instructor of the Year and selected as the Naval Helicopter 
Association's Helicopter Pilot of the Year (Sustained Performance). HT-8 
Sailor of the Year for 1985 was ADl John H. Aiello, USN. 

During 1985, disciplinary cases were processed as follows: 

Special Courts-Martial -0 

Summary Courts-Martial -0 

Civilian Felony -0 

Jag Investigations -2 

Administrative Discharges -1 

Captain's Mast -3 

The Pilot Training Rate (PTR) is the measure of Helicopter Training Squadron 
EIGHT's primary mission objective. The squadron successfully concluded its 
"PTR" on 30 June 1985. 

PTR PTR OBTAINED 

263 NAVY 260 

255 MARINE 261 

31 COAST GUARD 28 

12 ALLIED 12 

561 TOTAL 561 

The student training record and record of total flight hours per month for 
the calendar year are provided below: 

MONTH 

JAN 

FEB 

MAR 

FLIGHT 
HOURS 

2416.7 

2040.6 

2482.5 

STUDENT TRAINING COMPLETIONS 

USN USMC USCG ALLIES TOTAL 

21 29 3 o 53 

14 21 1 o 36 

27 24 5 1 57 

._--------._---------
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APR 3276.3 33 17 2 1 53 

MAY 3122.3 40 37 4 0 81 

JUN 2783.1 38 76 1 0 115 

JUL 2184.1 7 12 6 1 26 

AUG 2125.1 15 15 5 8 43 

SEP 2396.6 25 8 1 3 37 

OCT 2471.4 1 3 0 0 4 

NOV 3318.9 1 2 1 1 5 

DEC 3175.6 4 5 0 4 13 

TOTAL 31793.2 226 249 29 19 523 

2649.4 AVERAGE MONTHLY TOTAL CALENDAR YEAR 85 ' 

Helicopter Training Squadron EIGHT recognized the officers below as 
Instructors of the Month, Quarter and Year. The awards were presented for 
overall flight contribution to the squadron mission. 

INSTRUCTOR OF THE MONTH 

JANUARY LT D. L. WOOD 

FEBRUARY CAPT W. S. BARKLEY 

MARCH CAPT W. H. DIXON 

APRIL LCDR E. K. GREY 

MAY LT G. P. SPRINKER 

JUNE LT T. V. BECKHAM 

JULY LT R. M. MOORE 

AUGUST LTJG R. C. KAMMER 

SEPTEMBER LT D. A. BABCOCK 

OCTOBER CAPT R. R. RENKEN 

NOVEMBER CAPT B. P. WEBB, JR. 

DECEMBER LT G. J. VOORHIES 

-----------_ ... _----_._--



STUDENT TRAINING COMPLETIONS 

MONTH FLIGHT 
HOURS 

USN USMC USCG ALLIES TOTAL 

JAN 1302.2 8 16 1 

FEB 2143.5 10 24 2 

MAR 2815.2 24 27 2 1 

APR 2573.8 26 26 3 2 

MAY 2459.2 19 28 1 4 

JUN 2859.1 29 34 2 8 

JUL 1508.0 11 15 1 2 

AUG 1966.2 11 13 3 2 

SEP 2591. 0 16 16 4 1 

OCT 2819.5 35 20 4 1 

NOV 2417 • 8 21 30 

DEC 1600.6 12 14 1 

TOTAL 27,056.1 222 263 24 21 

2254.7 AVERAGE MONTHLY FLIGHT HOURS CALENDAR YR 84' 

Helicopter Training Squadorn EIGHT recognized twelve officers as 
Instructors of the Month, Quarter and Year. The awards are presented for 
overall flight contribution to the squadron mission. 

INSTRUCTOR OF THE MONTH 

January CAPT George J. Whitlock, USMC 

February LCDR Stephen G. Arnold, USN 

Narch LTJG Terry L. Washburn, USN 

April CAPT William H. Dixon Jr., USMC 

May LT David A Babcock, USN 

June CAPT John M. Scepurek, USMC 

July LT David 1. Allen, USN 

3 

25 

36 

54 

57 

52 

73 

29 

29 

37 

60 

51 

27 

531 
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TIE pilot Training Rate (PTR) is the measure of Helicopter Training 
Squadron EIGHT's primary mission objective. The squadron concluded its "PTR 
Year" on 30 June 1983. 

PTR REQUIRED PTR OBTAINED 

235 NAVY 240 
223 MARINE 225 
15 COAST GUARD 16 
29 ALLIED 21 

502 TarAL 502 

The student training record and record of total flight hours per month for 
the calendar year are provided below: 

MONTH 

JAN 

FEB 

MAR 

TOTAL 

APR 

MAY 

JUN 

TOTAL 

JUL 

AUG 

SEP 

TOTAL 

FLIGHT 
HOURS 

1394.0 

1519.8 

1617.3 

4531.1 

1368.4 

2061.7 

1884.3 

5314.4 

1663.9 

1939.2 

1572.3 

5175.4 

STUDENT TRAINING COMPLETIONS 

USN USM: USCG ALLIES TOTAL 

1st Quarter 

24 16 3 0 43 

18 13 2 iii 33 

21 14 2 1 38 

63 43 7 1 114 

2nd Quarter 

14 14 1 1 30 

16 26 3 10 55 

9 23 1 3 36 

39 63 5 14 121 

3rd Quarter 

" 33 iii 0 33 

25 2 1 0 28 

26 4 1 3 34 

51 39 2 3 95 

2 Enclosure (1 ) 
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4 th Quarter: ~ r' . 

OCT 1785.3 19 10 4 3 
NOV 1664.9 13 17 ··2 1 
DOC 1437.6 16 20 2 0 

TOTAL 4887.8 48 47 8 4 
YEARLY 
TOTAL 19908.7 201 192 22 22 

Helicopter Training Squadron EIGHT recognized twelve officers as 
Instructors of the Month, Quarter and Year. The awards are presented for 
overall flight contribution to the squadron mission. 

INSTRUCTOR OF THE MONTH 

January LCDR Steven L. Hurd, USN 

February LT Clement M. Majcher, USN 

~larch CAPT Steven C. Shultis, USMC 

April CAPT John M. Scepurek, USMC 

May LT Clarence L. Childers, USN 

June LT Robert J. Scholes, USN 

July CAPT James S. Powers, USM: 

August LTJG Terry L. Washburn, USN 

September CAPT Phillips B. Hardy, USM: 

October CAPT Steven C. Shultis, USMC 

November LT David B. Moran, USN 

Dece:nber LT David L. Allen, USN 

3 Enclosure (1) 
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STUDENT TRAINING COMPLETION 

1 JAN 81 - 31 DEC 81 

MONTH USN USMC USCG ALLIES TOTAL 

1st Quarter 

JAN 17 29 1 47 
FEB 10 32 2 44 
MAR 16 14 1 1 32 

TOTAL 43 75 4 1 123 

2nd guarter 

APR 21 37 2 2 62 
MAY 21 19 4 5 49 
JUN 27 19 2 -2 50 

TOTAL 69 75 8 9 161 

3rd Quarter 

JUL 20 21 1 1 43 
AUG 18 17 2 37 
SEP 29 18 4 51 

TOTAL 67 56 7 1 131 

4th Quarter 

OCT 26 39 3 68 
NOV 17 22 3 42 
DEC 17 18 2 37 

TOTAL 60 79 8 147 

YEARLY TOTAL 239 285 27 11 562 

4 Enclosure (1) 
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FLIGHT HOURS 

USN 

JAN 1428.7 22 

FEB. 1455.8 23 

MAR 2188.8 16 

TOTAL 5073.3 61 

APR 2322.4 49 

MAY 2156.4 58 

JUN 2596.5 30 

TOTAL 7073.3 137 

JUL 1628.6 48 

AUG 1836:5 39 

SEP 1795.8 14 

TOTAL 5260.9 101 

OCT 1948.9 18 

NOV 1481.0 6 

DEC 1380.6 8 

TOTAL 4810.5 32 

YEARLY 
TOTAL 22,218.0 331 

Helicopter Training Squadron 
of the Month, Quarter and Year. 
hours. 

HT-8/11000 
5750 
08 February 1983 

STUDENT TRAINING COMPLETIONS 

USMC USCG ALLIES TOTAL 

1st guarter 

17 1 40 

11 1 35 

10 26 

38 2 0 101 

2nd guarter 

25 74 

11 2 8 79 

24 2 2 58 

60 4 10 211 

3rd Quarter 

30 2 1 81 

12 .1 1 53 

16 1 1 32 

58 4 3 166 

4th~guarter 

25 2 2 47 

15 21 

16 1 25 

56 3 2 93 

212 13 15 571 

EIGHT recognized eleven officers as Instructors 
The awards are presented for total and night flight 

3 Enclosure (1) 
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STUDENT TRAINING COMPLETION 

1 JAN 80 - 31 DEC 80 

MONTH USN USMC USCG ALLIED TOTAL 

1st Quarter 

JAN 2S 21 1 47 
FEB 27 3S 0 62 
MAR 19 14 2 3S 

TOTAL 71 70 3 144 

2nd Quarter 

APR 34 27 6 1 68 
MAY 29 34 4 67 
JUN 36 28 1 65 

TOTAL 99 89 11 1 200 

3rd Quarter 

JUL 21 26 1 48 
AUG 25 27 2 54 
SEP 19 14 1 34 

TOTAL 65 67 4 136 

4th Quarter 

OCT 25 19 4 48 
NOV 20 19 1 40 
DEC 25 19 2 46 

TOTAL 70 57 7 134 

YEARLY TOTAL 305 283 2S 1 614 

Enclosure (1) 
4 
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STUDENT TRAINING COMPLETION 

1 JAN 79 - 31 DEC 79 

MONTH USN USMC USCG ALLIED TOTAL 

1st Quarter 

JAN 2 7 2 11 
FEB 2 l3 0 4 
MAR 13 23 3 39 

TOTAL 17 32 5 54 

2nd Quarter 

APR 5 '14 2 21 
MAY 9 27 2 2 40 
JUN 11 29 0 40 

TOTAL 25 70 4 2 101 

3rd Quarter 

JUL 17 43 1 2 63 
AUG 7 27 0 1 35 
SEP 11 24 3 38 

TOTAL 35 94 4 3 136 

4th Quarter 

OCT 21 32 7 1 61 
NOV 17 26 2 45 
DEC 20 24 4 48 

TOTAL 58 82 13 1 154 

YEARLY TOTAL 135 278 26 6 445 

4 Enclosure (1) 
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JAN FEB MAR 

NAVY 11 6 6 
MARINE 23 28 22 
COAST GUARD 2 0 5 
ALLIED 1 0 3 
ATTRITE 0 1 1 

I -i 
- ------------

/977 
HT-8 COMPLETION OF FLIGHT STUDENTS 

APR MAY JUN JUL AUG 

14 6 9 8 11 
33 18 20 6 9 

9 3 1 1 0 
0 0 2 0 0 
0 0 1 1 1 

4 

SEP OCT NOV DEC 

14 13 9 9 
11 12 25 28 

6 3 3 1 
1 0 0 0 
1 0 0 0 

ENCLOSURE (2) 
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STUDENT OUTPUT 

NAVY t1flHINE COAST GUARD 
8'fUDl!:N'r S STUDENTS STUDENTS 

5 25 

12 20 

14 26 

21 41 

10 1 

10 9 

9 13 

9 9 

15 10 

19 17 

13 24 

9 7 

146 202 

NAVY 24 

MARINE CORPS 37 

COAST GUARD 3 

ALLIED 0 

TOTAL 64 

1 

3 

5 
6 

0 

4 

1 

1 

2 

0 

5 

2 

30 

ALLIJ!;D 
STUDENTS 

1 

0 

0 

1 

0 

0 

1 

0 

0 

0 

2 

0 



~tudent Caass Convening Dates 

(Allied Studen~s Included In Total) 

--fY::} NO. CONVENING DATE TOTAL STUDENTS INCLUDING 

30-72 17 January 4 
. ! 

37-72 31 January 9 

3i1-n 7 February 51 

39-"/2 14 February' 12 

40,·'72 21 FeBruary 18 

41~"12 28 February 7 
,," ' 

42·72 13 March 36 (2 Italian Navy) 'i 

43-72 20 March, i ,16 ' '.' .. 
, .. ; .:>, 

4/,·72 "27 March . '·29 

45-7? 3 April . 8 , 

01.·,-;] , 3 April 10 

01' n 24 April 1'7 

~\' . ... 03 i3 1 May is (1 Italian Navy) 

0(. i:I 8 May 11 

()S II 22 May 7' (3 Italian Navy) 

0(, 1.1 29 May 20 

07 . '-1 , .' 5 June 14 

01\ 19 June 20 

/"" "'" ','1'; "-r' .. ~ ............. '.~- ..... '.- ....... -.--. ......,.. . ..,. •• ----~~-~ 

"'~ ··:Hr 
/, 

--_._----,-----.. _----_._-,-'---_ .. ------_ .. 



: 

CLASS NO. 

09-73 

10_73 

11-73 

12-73 

13-73 

14-73 

7307 

7308 

7309 

"J31O 
li;llfulfuj~~ 

])11 

7:112 

!:J13 

HELIOPTER TRAINING SQUADRON EIGHT 

STUDENT CLASS CONVENING DATES 

(Allied Students Included In Tot8l) 

CONVENING DATE TOTAL STUDENTS 

5 July 27 

10 July 2 

17 July 4 

24 July 15 

31 July 4 

7 August 21 

14 August 3 

21 August 9 

28 August 12 

8 September 5 

15 September 29 

22 September 23 

29 September 20 

INCLUDING 

2 Italian 

--------------------------------- -------- ---



CLASS NO. 

7314 

7315 

7316 

7317 

7318 

7319 

7320 

7321 

7322 

7323 
l;~~ 

7324 

HELICOPTER TRAINING SQUADRO~ EIGHT 

STUDENT CLASS CONVENING DATES 

{Allied Students Included In, Total} 

6 

13 

20 

27 

3 

10 

17 

24 

1 

8 

15 

October 

October 

Ottober 

October 

November 

November 

November 

November 

December 

December 

December 

t , 

, 

• 
TOTAL STUDENTS 

9 

10 

14 

8 

7 

2 

20 

4 

8 

5 

4 

INC L \J]) .Ii' [ . 

1 Peruv i (-II: 

Navy 

._----------,,-_ .. -._-----...... ~--------~--



1~~ililiiIll 

January 

February 

March 

April 

May 

June 

July 

August 

September 

October 

November 

December 

TOTAL 

HELICOPTER TRAINING SQUADRON EIGHT 
1971 GRADUATES 

(U. S. NAVY, 1,IARINE CORPS, COAST GUARD) 
(FOREIGN STUDENTS) 

45 

69 

54 

77 

59 

40 

41 (6) 

42 

22 (5 ) 

64 (1 ) 

53 (2 ) 

42 

621 

() Denotes Foreign Students 

-----'----------_._---_ .. _----_ .. __ .----_.-.. _---------



~ 

HELICOPTER TRAINING SQUADRON EIGHT 
1970 GRADUATES 

(U. S. NAVY, MARINE CORPS, COAST GUARD) 
(FOREIGN STUDENTS) 

January 20 

February 27 

March 33 

April 49 (4) 

May 63 

June 77 

July 25 

August 30 

September 28 (3) 

October 21 (2) 

November 22 

December 60 

TOTAL 464 

() Denotes Foreign Students 

-------- ------_._--------------_._---_.---



iilh11!1i\iil1i, 

( 

January 

February 

March 

April 

May 

June 

July 

August 

September 

October 

November 

December 

TOTAL 

) Denotes 

HELICOPTER TRAINING SQUADRON EIGHT 
1969 GRADUATES 

(U,S. NAVY, MARINE CORPS, COAST GUARD) 
(FOREIGN STUDENTS) 

40 (1) 

48 (1) 

69 (1) 

51 

49 (2 ) 

60 (1) 

73 

51 

62 (8) 

44 

48 

48 

643 

Foreign Students 

._-------------_._---------_._--_._----_ .. __ . __ . __ ._--.. _-



HELICOPTER TRAINING SQUADRON EIGHT 

1968 Graduates 
(U.S. NAVY, MARINE CORPS, COAST GUARD) 

January 64 

February 53 

March 91 
.. ,~, ' . .;,- , April 46 

May 10, 

June 88 

Ju I y 71 

August 61 

September 68 

October 84 

November 59 

December 55 

TOTAL 845 

2 

En~losure (-fl 

._-------------_._---_ .. _----_._---._---_ ..• _-_ .... 



.'>,.,,-:.,', 

'~IM~I<ii\m 

January 

February 

March 

Apri I 

May 

June 

July 

August 

September 

October 

November 

December 

TOTAL 

HELICOPTER TRAINING SQUADRON EIGHT 

1968 GRAD UA TE S 
(ALL lED) 

5 Royal Australian Navy 

2 Royal Australian Navy 

5 Royal Australian Navy 

5 Royal Austral i an Navy, 2 Italian Navy 

Brazilian Navy 

Brazil i an N;;lVY, I Chilean Navy 

2 Brazi !ian Navy 

Brazi lian Navy, I Chilean Navy 

Chilean Navy, 4 Royal Danish Navy 

2 Peru vi an Navy, I Italian Navy, I Brazi Iian Navy 

2 Brazilian Navy, I Ita I i an Navy 

3 Brazil ian Navy 

30 

3 

Enolosure myiJ' 

._-------------_.----_ .. _----_. __ .. _._------------_.-



Enolosure (_3 

----------------------------------------_._._--_ ..... -.-



Class No. Convening Date Total Students Including 

6-69 27 May 15 

7-69 3 June 17 

8-69 10 June 17 (I Chilean Navy) 

9-69 17 June 17 

10-69 24 June 17 

11-69 14 July 16 

12-69 14 Jul y 16 

13-69 21 July 17 ( I Chilean Navy, 4 Royal Danish Navy) 

14-69 28 July 17 (I Peruvian Navy) 

15-69 5 August 17 

16-69 12 August 17 ( 1 Ita Ii an Navy) 

17-69 19 August 17 ( 1 Brazilian Navy, I Peruvian Navy) 

18-69 19 August 18 ( 1 Brazi lian Navy) 

iili~\;\~iiliI 
19-69 22 August 17 ( 1 Brazi I i an Navy) 

20-69 2 September 17 ( 1 Brazil i an Navy, 1 Ita Ii an Navy) 

21-69 9 September 17 

22-69 16 September 17 (2 Brazi Ii an Navy) 

23-69 23 September 17 

24-69 30 September 17 ( 1 Brazilian Navy) 

25.69 7 October 18 ( 1 Brazilian Navy) 

26-69 14 October 16 

27-69 21 October 17 (1 Brazilian Navy) 

28-69 28 October 16 

29-69 4 November 17 (2 Brazilian Navy) 

30-69 11 November 17 

5 
En810sure (Jj 

--------------------------------------------.-._--------



Class No. Convening Date rota I Students Includi ng 

31-69 18 November 17 

32-69 25 November 17 

33-69 2 December 17 (I Brazi lian) 

34-69 9 December 17 

35-69 16 December 14 

6 

Enclosure (J J 



~~~~\~if:~~'~l 

~J.as~ 

18-67 
19-67 
20-67 
21-67 
22-67 
23-67 
21,-67 

25-67 
26-67 
27-67 
28-67 
29-67 
30-67 
31-67 
1-68 
2-68 
3-68 
4-68 
5-68 
6-68 
7-68 
8-68 
9-68 

10-68 
11-68 
12-68 
13-68 
11,-68 
15-68 
16-68 
17-68 
18-68 
19-68 

_.:.~LIv\.;P'L~lL TH.nIi'ill\G SQUfiJ_d.U_l\, .~IGI/l' 

Jtuuunt ,.;las0 Gonv:.mini~ Jat~s 
(Plus Allied StudenLs) 

0onvenini-~ Date 

1-3-67 1-

-' 
1-16-67 2-) '-
1-23-67 15 
1-30-67 11, 
2-6-67 0' 

.J L~ 
2-13-67 12 
2-20-67 20 

2-27-67 30 

Lo. 

plus 

plus 
and 1 

3-6-67 22 plus 
3-13-67 30 
3-20-67 28 
3-27-67 18 
1,-3-67 16 
1,-10-67 23 
1,-21,-67 29 
5-8-67 28 
5-22-67 30 
6-5-67 23 
6-19-67 31 
7-3-67 30 
7-17-67 30 
7-31-67 25 plus 
8-lh-67 29 plus 
8-28-67 21, plus 
9-11-67 31 plus 
9-25-67 29 plus 
10-9-67 23 plus 
10-23-67 36 plw 
11-6-67 36 plus 
11-20-67 3~; plus 
11-27-67 20 plus 
12-4-67 20 
12-11-67 21 plus 

:3 

1 Italian 

1 Peruvian 
Italian 

2 Italians 

1 .l.tJU:\i 

3 lW'i 

2 it.d.l" 

1 lillL 
1 -I. .... 'i.l'~ 

2 LA1\ 
1 iiliil: 
I, .l.i.tl.N 

I, ll.Al~ 

1 .cAI, 

1 lu11~ 

--------------------------_._----------_._-------------



i~ 

January 
February 
March 
April 
May 
June 
July 
August 
September 
October 
November 
December 

TOTAL 

January 
February 
March 
April 
May 
June 
July 
August 
September 
October 
November 
December 

HELICOPTER TRAINING SQUADRON EIGHT 

1967 Graduates 
CU. S. NAVY,. MARINE CORPS, COAST GUARD) 

53 
54 
66 
56 
81 

112 
39 
79 
70 
50 
65 
43 

768 

Allied Graduates 
(ROYAL AUSTRALIAN NAVY,. PERUVIAN, ITALIAN) 

1 Peruvian 
1 Peruvian 
1 Italian 
3 Italians 

6 RAN 
1 RAN 
3 RAN 

Two Danish Air Force officers were given a course in helicopter instrument 
procedures in which they flew theUH-34 helicopter for approximately 20 flight 
hours. 

_._--_ .. ---- ._----_._----._----_._--------_ ..• _---_ .. _-_. 




